
 RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO THE ENGINEERING 
CONTRACT WITH PROVIDENCE ENGINEERING AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, LLC FOR THE DOWNTOWN 
THIBODAUX SIDEWALK PROJECT 

 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular 
session assembled, that: 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and Providence Engineering and Environmental Group, 
LLC entered into a formal agreement dated February 19, 2025 to perform engineering 
and related services to repair existing sidewalks and construct curb ramps on various 
routes in downtown Thibodaux; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Engineering Contract for State Project 
No. H.013429.6 in order to revise the compensation amount in the original contract due 
to an increased scope of services, an additional fee of $42,882.00 is being proposed, and 
increases the maximum compensation payable under this contract from $84,304.00 to 
$127,186.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in order to amend the contract it is necessary to execute 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the Engineering Contract with Providence Engineering 
and Environmental Group, LLC in order to increase the compensation as outlined in this 
supplement; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in order for the City to execute this proposed supplemental 
agreement it is necessary for the Council to authorize the Mayor to do so. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor is 
hereby authorized to execute the Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the Engineering 
Contract with Providence Engineering and Environmental Group, LLC under the 
conditions mentioned hereinabove. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of the said agreement is attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A” and thereby made a part hereof. 
 
 The above resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as 
follows: 
 
 YEAS:  
 NAYS:  
 ABSTAINED:     
 ABSENT:  
 
 And the above resolution was declared adopted this ___ day of ____________ 
2025. 
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________ 
Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.   Chad J. Mire, President 


